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PROJECT CODE SUMMARY

CODES / STANDARDS

BUILDING CLASSIFICATION:

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION AND CONSTRUCTION TYPES PER CBC

CHAPTERS 3, 4, 5, AND 6

BASIC OCCUPANCY GROUP(S) : [PER CBC CHAPTER 3]

O GROUP A-1 O GROUP A-2
O GROUP A4 O GROUP A-5
O GROUPE O GROUP F-1
O GROUP H-1 O GROUP H-2
O GROUP H-4 O GROUP H-5
@ GROUP 1-2.1 O GROUP I-3

O GROUP M O GROUP R-1
O GROUP R-3 O GROUP R4
O GROUP §-2 O GROUP U

MIXED USE AND OCCUPANCY : [PER CBC SECTION 508 & 509]

O GROUP A-3
@ GROUP B

O GROUP F-2
O GROUP H-3
O GROUP I-1

O GROUP |4
O GROUP R-2
O GROUP S-1

@ ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES CIBC 508.2]
[Accessory Occupancies <10% of Story]

@ INCIDENTAL USES [CBC SECTION 509]

O NONSEPARATED OCCUPANCIES* [CBC 508.3]

@ SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES [CBC 508.4]

*REFER TO FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR SEPARATION

REQUIREMENTS

TYPE(S) OF CONSTRUCTION : TypE|: OA OB

[PER CBC CHAPTER 6] TYPEII: @A OB
TYPEIl: OA OB
TYPEIV: OHT

TYPEV: OA OB

SPECIAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS :

O HIGH-RISE BUILDING [PER CBC SECTION 403]

@ ATRIUM [PER CBC SECTION 404]

@ OPEN PARKING GARAGE [PER CBC SECTION 406.5]
@ GROUP I-2: (I-2.1) [PER CBC SECTION 407]

- SMOKE COMPARTMENTS
- REFUGE AREA

O HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: [PER CBC SECTION 414]

- CONTROL AREAS

O MEZZANINE [PER CBC SECTION 505]

O EQUIPMENT PLATFORM [PER CBC SECTION 505]

BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS:

PER CBC CHAPTER 5
FIRE-RESISTIVE RATING REQUIREMENTS FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS :
O UNLIMITED AREA ALLOWED (PER CBC TABLE 503) [PER CBC TABLE 601]
UNLIMITED HEIGHT ALLOWED
© (PER CBC TABLE 503) TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: IIA
O UNLIMITED AREABUILDING (PER CBC SECTION 507) .
O NONSPRINKLERED, ONE-STORY, 60 FOOT YARDS EEM?@ \?VTARLLL’gT(lEJ;{.\)L, FRAME - ! ﬂgggg
O SPRINKLERED, ONE-STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE, 60'YARDS  peu b e v & ! HOURS
O SPRINKLERED, TWO STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE, 60" YARDS 0\ 5ot WL S AND PARTITIONS (EXT)
@ AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INCREASE USED FOR ALLOWABLE PER CBC TABLE 602 0 HIOURS
NON-BRG WALLS AND PARTITIONS (INTR): ~ 0HOURS
HE'G"g MODIFICATION (PER CBC 504.2) FLOOR CONSTR AND SECONDARY ISIIEMB)ERS . 1HOURS
20 FEET AND ONE STORY ROOF CONSTR AND SECONDARY MEMBERS : ' HOURS
O NO ALLOWABLE HEIGHT OR AREA MODIFICATIONS USED PER CBC TABLE 508.4

@® ALLOWABLE AREA MODIFICATIONS USED PER THE ALLOWABLE

AREA CALCULATIONS ON THIS SHEET:

@ BUILDING AREA MODIFICATIONS (PER CBC EQUATION 5-1)
O FRONTAGE INCREASE (PER CBC EQUATION 5-2)

AREA SCHEDULE (GROSS BUILDING)

HEALTH HUB

FLOOR AREA: 160,000 SQ FEET

LEVEL 2: 45,950 SQ FEET (SURGERY, HEALTH CLINICS)

LEVEL 3: 46,400 SQ FEET (HEALTH CLINICS)

LEVEL 4: 21,250 SQ FEET (HEALTH CLINICS, ADMINISTRATION)

MINIMUM FIRE-RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS:

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION SEPARATING I-2.1

FROM B OCCUPANCY:
FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING FOR EXTERIOR WALLS BASED ON FIRE

2 HOURS

SEPARATION DISTANCE {X} [PER IBC TABLE 602]

CONSTRUCTION
TYPE / OCCUPANCY

X<5FT
5FT<X<10FT
10FT<X<30FT
X>30FT

MAXIMUM AREA OF EXTERIOR WALL OPENINGS BASED ON FIRE
SEPARATION DISTANCE: [PER IBC TABLE 705.8 EXCEPTION 2]

FIRE SEPARATION
DISTANCE

0<3FT
3<5FT
5<10FT
10<15FT
15<20FT
20<25FT
25<30FT
30FT>

IIB/B IA/B

1HOURS 1HOURS
1HOURS 1HOURS
1HOURS 1HOURS
0HOURS 0HOURS

DEGREE OF PROTECTION
(UP,NS)  (UP,S) (P)
NP NP NP
NP 15% 15%
10% 25% 25%
15% 45% 45%
25% 75% 75%
45% NL NL
70% NL NL
NL NR NR

UNLIMITED UNPROTECTED OPENINGS

ADDITIONAL FIRE-RESISTIVE RATINGS :

DESCRIPTION CODE SECTION  RATING (HR)

SHAFT ENCLOSURES CBC 7134

FOUR STORIES OR MORE : 2

LESS THAN FOUR STORIES: 1
EXIT ENCLOSURES CBC 1022.2

FOUR STORIES OR MORE : 2

LESS THAN FOUR STORIES: 1
EXIT PASSAGEWAYS : CBC 1023.3 1
HOISTWAY ENCLOSURES : CBC 3002.1 1
ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOMS : CBC 3006.4 1

CORRIDORS: [CBC TABLE 1018.1] SPRINKLERED: @
OCCUPANCY: A-3 OCC LOAD SERVED: ALL RATING (HR)

OCCUPANCY: B OCC LOAD SERVED: All
OCCUPANCY: /2.1 OCC LOAD SERVED: All

. 0
RATING (HR): 0
RATING (HR): 1

FIRE DOOR AND FIRE SHUTTER FIRE PROTECTION RATINGS (hours):

MEANS OF EGRESS:

*REFER TO THE LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR ACTUAL MEASURED
DISTANCES.

DOORS :

[PER CBC 1008.1.1]

THE MINIMUM CLEAR WIDTH AND HEIGHT OF A DOOR SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 32 INCHES AND 80 INCHES RESPECTIVELY.

[PER CBC 1008.1.2]

DOORS SHALL SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL,
WHERE SERVING AN OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR MORE
PERSONS.

COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (CBC 1014.3)

OCCUPANCY SPRINKLERED |  MAX. DISTANCE

A3 YES 750"

B YES 100-0"

12.1 YES 75-0"

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (CBC TABLE 1016.2)

OCCUPANCY SPRINKLERED |  MAX. DISTANCE

A3 YES 250"

B YES 300-0"

2.1 YES 2000’

DEAD ENDS (CBC TABLE 1018.4)

OCCUPANCY SPRINKLERED |  MAX. DISTANCE

A3 YES 200"

B YES 50-0"

12.1 YES 20-0"

MIN. NUMBER OF EXITS FOR OCCUPANT LOAD (CBC
TABLE 1021.1)

[PER CBC TABLE 716.5]
TYPE OF ASSEMBLY REQD MIN. FIRE DOOR AND FIRE
ASSEMBLY SHUTTER ASSEMBLY
RATING RATING
Fire walls and fire barriers 4 3
havinga required 3 3
fire-resistance rating greater 2 11/2
than 1 hour 112 1112
Fire barriers having a required
fire-resistance rating of 1 hour
Shaft, exit enclosure and exit
passageway walls: 1 1
Other fire barriers: 1 3/4
Fire partitions
Corridor walls: 1 113
05 113
Other fire partitions: 1 3/4
05 13
Exterior Walls 3 11/2
2 11/2
1 3/4
Smoke Barriers 1 113

OCCUPANCT LOAD MIN. # OF EXITS PER STORY
1-500 2
501-1,000 3
MORE THAN 1,000 4

EXIT CAPACITY FACTORS:
[PER CBC 1005.1]
MINIMUM REQUIRED EGRESS WIDTH :

STAIRWAYS 0.3
OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS 0.2

*REFER TO THE LIFE SAFETY PLANS FOR COMPLIANCE WITH
MEANS OF EGRESS WIDTH REQUIREMENTS.

@ SPRINKLERED

LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS:
(PER IBC AND IFC CHAPTER 9)

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM : @ PROVIDED PER NFPA 13

ALTERNATIVE AUTOMATIC FIRE- O PROVIDED - REFER TO FIRE
EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS : PROTECTION DRAWINGS

STANDPIPE SYSTEM : @ PROVIDED PER NFPA 14: CLASS |
PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS : @ PROVIDED PER NFPA 10
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM : @ PROVIDED PER NFPA 72

Combustible construction is not permitted except as allowed per CBC Section 603.

APPLICABLE CODES/CRITERIA/DESIGN POLICY:

AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION:
County of Santa Cruz

CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODES

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 19- PUBLIC

UTILITY

(CBC)
REGULATIONS TITLE 24 PART 2

CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE-CALIFORNIA CODE OF

CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE-CALIFORNIA CODE OF

REGULATIONS TITLE 24 PART 6

CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

(CMC)
(CEC)
(CPC)

CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE-
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 24 PART 11
CALIFORNIA REFERENCES STANDARDS

CAL/OSHA

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17-PUBLIC

HEALTH

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ MUNICIPAL CODE

ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES
ADA ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN BY THE U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ADDITIONAL GUIDELINES
ASME  SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS
A171

2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016
2016

2016

2010

2010

CODE COMPLIANCE

APPROACH NARRATIVE

GRAPHIC LEGEND

CODE COMPLIANCE APPROACH:

THE PROJECT WILL BE A TYPE II-A FULLY SPRINKLERED BUILDING
FOUR STORIES IN HEIGHT AND 160,000 BGSF. OCCUPANCIES OF A-3

(CAFE & CONFERENCE CENTER) AND B (MEDICAL OUTPATIENT

CLINICS) OCCUPY LEVEL 1. LEVEL 2 CONTAINS 12.1 (OUTPATIENT
SURGERY) AND B (MEDICAL CLINICS) OCCUPANCIES. LEVEL 3 & 4 ARE
PRIMARILY B (MEDICAL CLINICS) OCCUPANCY. LEVEL 4 INCLUDES A-3

OCCUPANCY (CONFERENCE CENTER) FOR INTERNAL USE. THE

PROJECT IS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF AND WILL BE PERMITTED

BY THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ.

OSHPD 3 AREAS OCCUR IN I-2.1 AREAS (INSTITUTIONAL - OUT PATIENT

AREAS)

PROJECT CODE SUMMARY SYMBOLS

@) ITEM NOT SELECTED

o ITEM SELECTED

‘“*«/fj\/ PMB Real Estate Services

‘, »-./. Real Estate Management Solutions for Healthcare

PMB Santa Cruz, LLC

3394 Carmel Mountain Road,
Suite 200

San Diego, CA 92121

GENERAL FIRE AND LIFE

SAFETY SHEET NOTES

ALLOWABLE AREA CALCULATIONS

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION PLANS
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[REFER TO AREA EQUATIONS ON THIS SHEET FOR EQUATIONS

USED] OCCUPANCY TYPE :

TABULAR AREA PER STORY {At}:
AREA INCREASE FACTOR {If} :

AREA INCREASE FACTOR {ls} :
ALLOWABLE AREA PER STORY {Aa} :
MULTIPLIER FOR STORIES

ABOVE GRADE PLANE =
[PER CBC 504.4]

TOTAL ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA
{Aa * Multiplier} =

[Allowable Heights and Stories are Feet
or Stories Above Grade Plane]
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT :
ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT :
ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES :
ACTUAL NUMBER OF STORIES :

B

37500.00
0.75

2
140625.00

2

281250.00

85 FEET
65 FEET
6
4

[REFER TO AREA EQUATIONS ON THIS SHEET FOR EQUATIONS

USED] OCCUPANCY TYPE :

TABULAR AREA PER STORY {At} :
AREA INCREASE FACTOR {If} :

AREA INCREASE FACTOR {Is} :
ALLOWABLE AREA PER STORY {Aa} :
MULTIPLIER FOR STORIES

ABOVE GRADE PLANE =
[PER CBC 504.4]

TOTAL ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA
{Aa * Multiplier} =

[Allowable Heights and Stories are Feet
or Stories Above Grade Plane]
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT :
ACTUAL BUILDING HEIGHT :
ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES :
ACTUAL NUMBER OF STORIES :

-2.1

15000.00
0.75

2
56250.00

3

168750.00

85 FEET
65 FEET
3
1

AREA EQUATIONS

AREA MODIFICATIONS :
(EQUATION 5-1) 112,500 = (37,500' + (37,000' x 0) + (37,000 x 2))
Aa = {At + [At * If] + [At * Is]}

Aa = ALLOWABLE AREA PER STORY (SQUARE FEET)
At = TABULAR AREA PER STORY (SQUARE FEET)
If = AREAINCREASE FACTOR DUE TO FRONTAGE AS
CALCULATED
Is = AREAINCREASE FACTOR DUE TO SPRINKLER
PROTECTION
(EQUATION 5-2)

If=[F/P-0.25]W/30

If AREA INCREASE FACTOR DUE TO FRONTAGE
F

(FEET)
P PERIMETER OF ENTIRE BUILDING (FEET)
w WIDTH OF PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE (FEET)

SEPARATED OCCUPANCY CALCULATION :
(PER STORY)
[PER CBC SECTION

508.4.2]
ACTUAL AREA

OF OCCUPANCY
ALLOWABLE AREA
OF OCCUPANCY

ACTUAL AREA
OF OCCUPANCY
ALLOWABLE AREA ...
OF OCCUPANCY

SEPARATED OCCUPANCY CALCULATION: Level 1 - Group B

45000 SF

1125005F - 040

For mixed occupancy buildings more than one story above grade plane

whose construction type does not allow for unlimited area, be sure to

check the ratios of each story such that the total for all stories does not

exceed the sum of three (3). Per CBC 506.2.4

SEPARATED OCCUPANCY CALCULATION: Level 2 - Group B & I-2.1
33000 SF 12000 SF

112500 SF s50005F - 00
SEPARATED OCCUPANCY CALCULATION: Level 3 - Group B
4H000SF
112500 SF
SEPARATED OCCUPANCY CALCULATION: Level 4 - Group B
20000SF o0
112500 SF

L1+L2+L3+L4=0.40+0.56+0.36 +0.20 = 1.52 < 2 (PER CBC 506.2.4)

BUILDING PERIMETER THAT FRONTS ON A PUBLIC WAY OR
OPEN SPACE HAVING 20 FEET OPEN MINIMUM WIDTH

THE PURPOSE OF THE FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY DRAWINGS IS TO
ILLUSTRATE IN SCHEMATIC FASHION, THE APPLICABLE
EXITING, FIRE-RESISTANCE, AND LIFE SAFETY CONCEPTS
UTILIZED BY THIS PROJECT; INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO:
- OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATIONS

- OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTORS

- EXIT LOCATIONS, EXIT PATHS & CAPACITY

- FUNCTION OF SPACE

- FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED CONSTRUCTION

- AND OTHER STRATEGIES RELATED TO THE CODE
COMPLIANCE APPROACH OF THIS PROJECT.

ADDITIONAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO THE
CONSTRUCTION OF PARTITIONS, FIRE RATED DOOR
ASSEMBLIES, INTERIOR GLAZED OPENINGS, DUCTS, SMOKE
AND FIRE DAMPERS AND THROUGH PENETRATION FIRE
STOPPING. REFER TO THE DRAWINGS OF EACH DISCIPLINE
AND THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR THESE REQUIREMENTS.

ADDITIONAL DETAILED REQUIREMENTS SHOWN ELSEWHERE
MAY REQUIRE CONSTRUCTION HAVING GREATER FIRE
RATINGS, MORE EXTENSIVE FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION,OR
MORE COMPLEX ASSEMBLIES THAN INDICATED BY THE
DIAGRAMS ON THIS SHEET. WHEN PROVIDED, THE ADDITIONAL
DETAILED REQUIREMENTS SHALL GOVERN.

FIRE BARRIERS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE
FOUNDATION OR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY BELOW TO THE
UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING, SLAB OR
DECK ABOVE AND SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED THERETO.
SUCH FIRE BARRIERS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS THROUGH
CONCEALED SPACES.

SHAFT ENCLOSURES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE
BARRIERS.

FIRE PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE
FOUNDATION OR FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMBLY BELOW TO THE
UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING, SLAB OR
DECK ABOVE OR TO THE FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED
FLOOR/CEILING OR ROOF/CEILING ASSEMBLY ABOVE, AND
SHALL BE SECURELY ATTACHED THERETO.

SMOKE BARRIERS SHALL FORM AN EFFECTIVE MEMBRANE
CONTINUOUS FROM OUTSIDE WALL TO OUTSIDE WALL AND
FROM THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION OR FLOOR/CEILING
ASSEMBLY BELOW TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE FLOOR OR
ROOF SHEATHING, DECK OR SLAB ABOVE, INCLUDING
CONTINUITY THROUGH CONCEALED SPACES.

SMOKE PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND FROM THE TOP OF THE
FOUNDATION OR FLOOR BELOW TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE
FLOOR OR ROOF SHEATHING, DECK OR SLAB ABOVE OR TO
THE UNDERSIDE OF THE CEILING ABOVE WHERE THE CEILING
MEMBRANE IS CONSTRUCTED TO LIMIT THE TRANSFER OF
SMOKE.
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415.227.0100
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ARUP
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ARUP
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415.957.9445

—

Parking

WALKER CONSULTANTS
601 California St, Suite 820
San Francisco, CA 94108
415.644.0630
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IFLAND ENGINEERS, INC.
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MIYAMOTO INTERNATIONAL, INC.
555 Montgomery Street, Suite 803
San Francisco, CA 94111
415.230.7097

PROJECT FIRE AND LIFE

SAFETY SHEET NOTES

BUILDING OCCUPANCY SUMMARY

OCCUPANT LOAD BY FUNCTION OF SPACE
LS Occupancy LS LS OL Factor
LS Occupancy Class Class Occupant | Net Gross Occupant
Level Name Abbreviation LS Function of Space Load Factor | Fixed_Key Area Load
LEVEL 1
LEVEL 1 |Business / Ambulatory |B BUSINESS USE - GENERAL 100 GSF 41,429 SF 415
Health Care
LEVEL 1 |Business / Business  |A-3 ASSEMBLY USE - 15 NSF 2,029 SF|136
ACCESSORY
LEVEL 1| Storage, S-2 / Storage, | S-1 ACCESSORY MECHANICAL {300 GSF 1,784 SF |6
Low-Hazard AND STORAGE AREAS
LEVEL 1| Storage, S-2 / Storage, | S-1 ACCESSORY MECHANICAL [300 GSF 323 SF|2
Low-Hazard AND STORAGE AREAS
LEVEL 1 TOTALS: 45,565 SF 559 OCCUPANTS
LEVEL 2
LEVEL 2 |Business / Ambulatory |B BUSINESS USE - GENERAL | 100 GSF 31,889 SF| 319
Health Care
LEVEL 2 | Institutional, 1-2 / -2.1 HEALTH CARE USE - 100 GSF 12,310 SF | 124
Health Care OUTPATIENT/AMBULATOR
Y CARE
LEVEL 2 | Storage, S-2 / Storage, |S-1 ACCESSORY MECHANICAL | 300 GSF 323 SF |2
Low-Hazard AND STORAGE AREAS
LEVEL 2 | Storage, S-2 / Storage, | S-1 ACCESSORY MECHANICAL {300 GSF 122 SF |1
Low-Hazard AND STORAGE AREAS
LEVEL 2 | Storage, S-2 / Storage, | S-1 ACCESSORY MECHANICAL {300 GSF 84 SF |1
Low-Hazard AND STORAGE AREAS
LEVEL 2 TOTALS: 44,728 SF 447 OCCUPANTS
LEVEL 3
LEVEL 3 |Business / Ambulatory |B BUSINESS USE - GENERAL 100 GSF 44,852 SF | 449
Health Care
LEVEL 3 |Storage, S-2 / Storage, |S-1 ACCESSORY MECHANICAL | 300 GSF 323 SF |2
Low-Hazard AND STORAGE AREAS
LEVEL 3 | Storage, S-2 / Storage, | S-1 ACCESSORY MECHANICAL {300 GSF 122 SF |1
Low-Hazard AND STORAGE AREAS
LEVEL 3 | Storage, S-2 / Storage, | S-1 ACCESSORY MECHANICAL [300 GSF 84 SF |1
Low-Hazard AND STORAGE AREAS
LEVEL 3 TOTALS: 45,381 SF 453 OCCUPANTS
LEVEL 4
LEVEL 4 | Business / Ambulatory |B BUSINESS USE - GENERAL | 100 GSF 19,972 SF|200
Health Care
LEVEL 4 |Business / Business ~ |A-3 ASSEMBLY USE - 15 NSF 1,759 SF|118
ACCESSORY
LEVEL 4 | Storage, S-2/ Storage, | S-1 ACCESSORY MECHANICAL | 300 GSF 122 SF |1
Low-Hazard AND STORAGE AREAS
LEVEL 4 | Storage, S-2 / Storage, |S-1 ACCESSORY MECHANICAL [300 GSF 84 SF |1
Low-Hazard AND STORAGE AREAS

LEVEL 4 TOTALS:

A SIGN COMPLYING WITH IBC SECTION 1110 SHALL BE
PROVIDED AT EACH LANDING OF THE ELEVATOR AND SAY THE
FOLLOWING: "IN FIRE EMERGENCY, DO NOT USE THE
ELEVATOR. USE EXIT STAIRS."

INTERIOR WALL & CEILING FINISHES SHALL HAVE A FLAME
SPREAD INDEX RATING OF NO MORE THAN CLASS B AT
VERTICAL EXITS & EXIT PASSAGEWAYS AND EXIT ACCESS
CORRIDORS AND OTHER EXITWAYS.

INTERIOR WALL & CEILING FINISHES SHALL HAVE A FLAME
SPREAD INDEX RATING OF NO MORE THAN CLASS C AT ROOMS
AND ENCLOSED SPACES.

ALL MATERIALS EXPOSED WITHIN DUCTS OR PLENUMS SHALL
HAVE A FLAME SPREAD RATING INDEX NOT MORE THAN 25 AND
A SMOKE DEVELOPED RATING OF NOT MORE THAN 50.

FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE LOCATED SUCH THAT A
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE OF 75' SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED
(WHERE REQUIRED BY CODE).

LEVEL/ AREA MAIN OCCUPANCY EXIT SIGN LOCATIONS MAY
NOT BE SHOWN. REFERENCE ELECTRICAL SHEETS FOR ALL
EXIT SIGN LOCATIONS.

FIRE RESISTIVE ASSEMBLY DETAILS, IF APPLICABLE, ARE
LOCATED ELSEWHERE IN THIS DRAWING SET PER THE SHEET
INDEX.

ELEVATOR HOISTWAY OPENINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED AS
REQUIRED BY THE CODE, CORRESPONDING TO THE RATING OF
THE HOISTWAY.

EVERY ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY ROOM OR SPACE SHALL HAVE
THE OCCUPANT LOAD POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE.

ISSUED FOR REV  DATE

06/24/2019
03/27/2019
08/23/2018

PERMIT RESUBMITTAL
PERMIT APPLICATION
PRE-APPLICATION SUBMITTAL

SEALS AND SIGNATURES

GENERAL ACCESSIBILITY

THE BASIC ACCESSIBILITY SHEETS IN THIS DRAWING SET
(G2.3.X SERIES) REPRESENT THE GENERAL GUIDELINES FOR
ACCESSIBILITY. SPECIFIC ACCESSIBILITY REQUIREMENTS, IF
DIFFERENT, ARE ILLUSTRATED IN DETAIL BY THE DRAWINGS
AND SPECIFICATIONS.

KEYPLAN

21,937 SF 320 OCCUPANTS
BUILDING TOTALS: 157,611 SF 1779 OCCUPANTS

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

MINIMUM PLUMBING FACILITIES

NOT USED

NOT USED

SHEET TITLE

BUILDING CODE
SUMMARY

21739.000
PROJECT NUMBER
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SHEET NUMBER
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SCALE: 1/16"=1'-0"
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"
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34" 170
34" S-1
A3 ASSEMBLY USE - ACCESSORY
Egress Path E
53 - 11" BUSINESS USE - GENERAL
Egress Path G Calculating
72'-10"
Egress Path J Egress Path K
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Egress Path F Y\éR
102" - 5"
Egress Path H
4 Egress Path | _
A-
200 182' o 2"
136_|
40"
2029 SF|
Egress Path M
.
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350 °
70"
170
34I| v
PROJECT NORTH
TRUE NORTH

FUNCTION OF SPACE LEGEND

ACCESSORY MECHANICAL AND STORAGE AREAS

GRAPHIC LEGEND

170

34"

FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES
FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATING (HOURS)

05 = 1/2 HOUR OPTIONAL HORIZONTAL
1=1HOUR ( EXIT DESIGNATION
2=2HOUR —— = 1FSB"X"
3=3HOUR
4 =4 HOUR { TYPE OF WALL

ASSEMBLY
1FSB 1FSB 1FSB 1FSB  1FSB = FIRE & SMOKE BARRIER
1FB 1FB 1FB 1FB 1FB = FIRE BARRIER
05FP  O5FP  O5FP  O5FP  O5FP = FIRE PARTITION
2FW  2FW  2FW  2FW  2FW = FIRE WALL

SP SP SP SP SP = SMOKE PARTITION

FUNCTION OF SPACE TAG
OCC CLASSIFICATION

0CC CLASS ABRV o ABBREVIATION

100 —=———— OCCUPANT LOAD
95000 ————— AREAOF SPACE

EXITING SYMBOLS
A = EXIT TO EXTERIOR
€ (E) = Existing Construction
‘ ‘ ' . ‘ I = EXIT FROM STORY
& € (E) = Existing Construction

Q ﬂ ﬁ ﬂ f /- /> = EXIT FROM A SPACE
E (€

(E) = Existing Construction
Path ID

< rRavei bisTance  ® DEADEND
< P D COMMON PATH OF
- e =
TRAVEL DISTANCE EXIT TRAVEL
& _PathiD _ . .. o
TRAVEL DISTANCE = EXIT ACCESS

EGRESS COMPONENT CAPACITY SYMBOLS

REQUIRED ACTUAL CAPACITY
cAPACITY — ~[150[ 160~
CALCULATED ——= 30" | 32" EXIT WIDTH
EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED (IN.)
REQUIRED (IN.)
REQUIRED . ACTUAL CAPACITY
CAPACITY ~(180 200}~
CALCULATED —— = 36" | 36" EXIT WIDTH
EXIT WIDTH — PROVIDED (IN.)
REQUIRED (IN.)
FIRE PROTECTION SYMBOLS
FEC FSP
n = FIRE EXTINGUISHER @ = FIRE STANDPIPE
CABINET
FE FDCS
. / = FIRE { = FIRE DEPT
EXTINGUISHER COMMUNICATION
SYSTEM
FAS
./— FAACP
= FIRE ALARM /
STATION =FIRE ALARM
ANNUNCIATOR
FDC
CONTROL PANEL
| = FIRE FKS
DEPARTMENT ) .
g = FIREMAN'S
CONNECTION KEYSAFE (KNOX
FHVC BOX)
g = FIRE HOSE VALVE
CABINET

350

OCCUPANT LOAD

70

350

70

REFER TO SHEET G2.0.0 FOR DETAILED OCCUPANT LOAD

LS Occupancy LS
Class Occupant | Occupant
Level Area Abbreviation |Load Factor| Load
LEVEL 1
LEVEL 1| 41,429 SF|B 100 415
LEVEL 1| 2,029 SF|A-3 15 136
LEVEL 1| 1,784 SF|S-1 300 6
LEVEL 1 323 SF|S-1 300 2
559
LEVEL 2
LEVEL 2| 12,310 SF|1-2.1 100 124
LEVEL 2| 31,889 SF|B 100 319
LEVEL 2 323 SF|S-1 300 2
LEVEL 2 122 SF|S-1 300 1
LEVEL 2 84 SF|S-1 300 1
447
LEVEL 3
LEVEL 3| 44,852 SF|B 100 449
LEVEL 3 323 SF|S-1 300 2
LEVEL 3 122 SF|S-1 300 1
LEVEL 3 84 SF|S-1 300 1
453
LEVEL4
LEVEL4| 19,972 SF|B 100 200
LEVEL4| 1,759 SF|A-3 15 118
LEVEL 4 122 SF|S-1 300 1
LEVEL4 84 SF|S-1 300 1
320
1779
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PMB Santa Cruz, LLC

3394 Carmel Mountain Road,
Suite 200

San Diego, CA 92121
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5300 Soquel Avenue, Suite 101
Santa Cruz, CA 95062
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® ENGINEERS

Structural

MIYAMOTO INTERNATIONAL, INC.
555 Montgomery Street, Suite 803
San Francisco, CA 94111

415.230.7097
ISSUED FOR REV DATE
PERMIT RESUBMITTAL 06/24/2019
PERMIT APPLICATION 03/27/2019
SEALS AND SIGNATURES

LS TRAVEL DISTANCES

\ Path ID \ Type \ Travel Distance Length \
Egress Path A Exit Access 127'-0"
Egress Path AA | Exit Access 124'- 6"
Egress Path AB | Exit Access 96'- 0"
Egress Path AC | Exit Access 265'- 6"
Egress Path AD | Exit Access -0
Egress Path AE | Exit Access 124'- 6"
Egress Path AF | Exit Access 96'-0"
Egress Path B Exit Access 120'- 0"
Egress Path C Exit Access 77 -0"
Egress Path D Exit Access 138'- 6"
Egress Path E Exit Access 54'-0"
Egress Path F Exit Access 102'-6"
Egress Path G Exit Access 73 -0"
Egress Path H Exit Access 113'-6"
Egress Path | Exit Access 182'-0"
Egress Path J Exit Access 29'-0"
Egress Path K Exit Access 38'-0"
Egress Path L Exit Access 124'- 6"
Egress Path M Exit Access 49'-6"
Egress Path N Exit Access 160" - 0"
Egress Path O Exit Access 170" - 6"
Egress Path P Exit Access 101"-0"
Egress Path Q Exit Access 156'- 6"
Egress Path R Exit Access 116'- 0"
Egress Path S Exit Access 176'- 0"
Egress Path T Exit Access 124' - 6"
Egress Path U Exit Access 96'- 0"
Egress Path V Exit Access 141'-6"
Egress Path W Exit Access 156'- 0"
Egress Path X Exit Access 157'-0"
Egress Path Y Exit Access 146' - 6"
Egress Path Z Exit Access 176'- 0"
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FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES
FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATING (HOURS)

05 = 1/2 HOUR g)F(’lTT'%’E‘glLG",L%F;'é%NTAL PMB Santa Cruz, LLC
1=1HOUR s 3394 Carmel Mountain Road,
2=2HOUR ——— = 1FSB"X -
3=3HOUR \_L Suite 200
4=4HOUR TYPE OF WALL San Diego, CA 92121

ASSEMBLY
1FSB  1FSB  1FSB  1FSB  1FSB = FIRE & SMOKE BARRIER
1FB 1FB 1FB 1FB 1FB = FIRE BARRIER
05FP  O05FP  05FP  O05FP  O5FP = FIRE PARTITION
2FW 2FW 2FW 2FW 2FW = FIRE WALL

sP SP sP sP SP = SMOKE PARTITION

FUNCTION OF SPACE TAG

OCC CLASSIFICATION
0CC CLASS ABRV . ABBREVIATION

100 —=————— OCCUPANT LOAD
95000 ————— AREAOF SPACE

SMITHGROUP

Architect
EXITING SYMBOLS 301 BATTERY STREET
A = EXIT TO EXTERIOR 7TH FLOOR

® (E) = Existing Construction SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111

ﬂf 415.227.0100
=EXITFROMSTORY www.smithgroup.com

® ® (E) = Existing Construction
Q ﬁ = EXIT FROM A SPACE

() () (E) = Existing Construction

a0 ARUP
< [RAVELDISTANGE — ~~ ® =DEADEND

Author

6/20/2019 4:13:32 PM

Plot Date:

Path ID
& — —e = COMMON PATH OF MEP
TRAVEL DISTANCE EXIT TRAVEL ARUP
( Path ID 560 Mission Street, Suite 700
..... - B . :
= EXIT ACCESS San Francisco CA 94105
TRAVEL DISTANCE 415.957 9445

EGRESS COMPONENT CAPACITY SYMBOLS

REQUIRED ——— ACTUAL CAPACITY
CAPACITY ~~{ 150 | 160

% WALK

CALCULATED —=—| 30" | 32" EXIT WIDTH COMNSULTANTS
EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED (IN.)
FUNCTION OF SPACE LEGEND REQUIRED (IN.) parking
REQUIRED —~ . ——— ACTUAL CAPACITY WALKER CONSULTANTS
CAPACITY =~ 1320 igo 601 California St, Suite 820
e ————————_—_—_—_—_—_——————,——~ CALCULATED ——=—| 36" | 36" EXIT WIDTH San Francisco, CA 94108
| , REQUIRED (IN.)
| C Ay P AI eI, ! . [
| ' ] |
g . . ' : B BUSINESS USE - GENERAL FIRE PROTECTION SYMBOLS
ll ' ' . : FEC FSP
i ’ Egress Path N HEgress Path P . | m = FIRE EXTINGUISHER @ = FIRE STANDPIPE @IF.LAND
* 100' - 11" : | 12.1 HEALTH CARE USE - OUTPATIENT/AMBULATORY CARE CABINET ENGINEERS
/ . 159"-11" , : FE FDCS
| . ' ' I'/ = FIRE { = FIRE DEPT Civil
/ _ _ ! _ - = 2 . 1 . EXTINGUISHER COMMUNICATION IFLAND ENGINEERS, INC.
= 0 O [ L L] O . 4 Calculating... FAS SYSTEM 5300 Soquel Avenue, Suite 101
] . ' Eqress Path Q \ Santa Cruz, CA 95062
| ° —t | g FAACP 831.426.5313
/ ' 121 L ¢ 0 Ll L 156" - 4" X e — e — S — = FIRE ALARM r‘HREALARM o
J i : . ! @ Il Il I ‘ STATION =
i 124 SOL SV s i | | ‘ FDC ANNUNCIATOR
i ' 12310 SF > - - - - 5 o 6 o — ' | . | {— CONTROL PANEL
/ . E . ' | . 1 = FIRE FKS
I ; : Egress Path O , : | | Egress Path R | EEZ’LFE%TJ o = FIREMAN'S
J - i 170'- 7" : ; | | ; 116'- 3" | gg\gAFE (KNOX
| ; : : ' : | S—SS—S—S—S————— FHVC Structural
/ O O . O ] : O O O O O Il ' S ® & &E:BF'%EEI'JFOSE VALVE MIYAMOTO INTERNATIONAL, INC.
] i 5 . € e e g 1 555Montg_omeryStreet,SU|te803
/ ; ' : 122.5F O San Francisco, CA 94111
// . e ' ! D D @ i - 1 D D @ ' 415.230.7097
% . e
, ) S I VL S I vt - | IO o |
/ Z IL/ \._ NIRY < N | ——— 5 : SHAFT - 1 | SHAFT ' ISSUED FOR REV  DATE
' P [T T} :
| Ed W R R SRR IR OCCUPANT LOAD
it * * f T e T i :
O O] [l s C O © O ml - 1'h_ <2 o d N . .
«TE € e e e e e e e e e e e e e e = e e e e ) 319 , Eg";s; P;th U REFER TO SHEET G2.0.0 FOR DETAILED OCCUPANT LOAD
| e 31889 SF : -
L ”‘“’Y . LS OCCUPANT LOAD SUMMARY
t& { I ' LS Oé:lcupancy . LS o t
e i ass ccupant | Occupan
| ; o : u o o u DEgress Path T ' 0 o 0 ! Level Area Abbreviation | Load Fpactor Lo:d
i | s _+ LEVEL 1
i i o 124' -6 LEVEL 1] 41,429 SF|B 100 415
‘ 0 [ ‘ I LEVEL1| 2,029 SF|A-3 15 136
| E | Eg:‘;zs P::I‘ S ' LEVEL1| 1,784 SF|S-1 300 6
| g N : : LEVEL1] 323SFIS 300 2 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL 0612412019
RS | - P e e e - . e - -, ” ” ' LEVEL 2 PERMIT APPLICATION 03/27/2019
| | ' . ' / \\. . ! LEVEL 2| 12,310 SF|1-2.1 100 124
o F\m m J LEVEL 2| 31,889 SF|B 100 319 SEALS AND SIGNATURES
| 1l [ I ' [ e ey, ] LEVEL2| 323 SF|S-1 300 2
s L}j» — LEVEL2| 122 SF|S-1 300 1
il LEVEL 2 84 SF|S-1 300 1
— =i LEVEL 3 7‘
LEVEL 3| 44,852 SF|B 100 449 C p
LEVEL 3 323 SF|S-1 300 2 O O
LEVEL3| 122 SF|S-1 300 1 W @
LEVEL 3 84 SF|S-1 300 1 &
453 7
LEVEL 4 0
PROJECT NORTH LEVEL 4| 19972 SF|B 100 200 C
TRUE NORTH LEVEL4| 1,759 SF|A3 15 118 77
LEVEL 4 122 SF|S-1 300 1
LEVEL 2 LEVEL 4 84 SF|S-1 300 1 %
SCALE: 1/16"=1-0" 320
1779
KEYPLAN
LS TRAVEL DISTANCES PROUECT NORTH
TRUE NORTH
\ Path ID \ Type \ Travel Distance Length \
Egress Path A Exit Access 127'-0" i 7
Egress Path AA | Exit Access 124'-6" e
Egress Path AB | Exit Access 96' - 0" 1
Egress Path AC | Exit Access 265'- 6"
Egress Path AD Exit Access 77 -0"
Egress Path AE Exit Access 124'- 6"
Egress Path AF | Exit Access 96'- 0"
Egress Path B Exit Access 120'- 0"
Egress Path C Exit Access m-0"
Egress Path D Exit Access 138'- 6"
Egress Path E Exit Access 54'-Q"
Egress Path F Exit Access 102'- 6"
Egress Path G Exit Access 73-0"
Egress Path H Exit Access 13'-6" SHEET TITLE
Egress Path | Exit Access 182'-0"
Egress Path J Exit Access 29'-0" EXlTlNG & LlFE SAFETY -
Egress Path K Exit Access 38'-0"
Egress Path L Exit Access 124'-6" L EVE L 2
Egress Path M Exit Access 49'-6"
Egress Path N Exit Access 160" - 0"
Egress Path O Exit Access 170'-6"
Egress Path P Exit Access 101"-0"
Egress Path Q Exit Access 156'- 6"
Egress Path R Exit Access 116'-0"
Egress Path S Exit Access 176'- 0"
Egress Path T Exit Access 124'-6" 21739.000
Egress Path U Exit Access 96'- 0" PROJECT NUMBER
Egress Path V Exit Access 141'- 6"
Egress Path W Exit Access 156'- 0" D 2 2
Egress Path X Exit Access 157" - 0" = =
Egress Path Y Exit Access 146' - 6 SHEET NUMBER

Egress Path Z Exit Access 176'- 0"
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S-1 ACCESSORY MECHANICAL AND STORAGE
AREAS

BUSINESS USE - GENERAL

Calculating...

Egress Path AB
96l 2"
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FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES
FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATING (HOURS)

05 = 1/2 HOUR OPTIONAL HORIZONTAL
1=1HOUR EXIT DESIGNATION
2=2HOUR ———— 1FSB"X"
3=3HOUR T
4 =4HOUR TYPE OF WALL

ASSEMBLY

1FSB 1FSB 1FSB  1FSB  1FSB = FIRE & SMOKE BARRIER
1B 1FB 1FB 1FB  1FB = FIRE BARRIER

05FP  OSFP  05FP  O05FP  O5FP = FIRE PARTITION

FW  2FW  2FW  2FW  2FW = FIRE WALL
sp sP sP sp sP = SMOKE PARTITION

FUNCTION OF SPACE TAG
OCC CLASSIFICATION

0CC CLASS ABRV . ABBREVIATION

100 ————— OCCUPANT LOAD
95000 ———— AREA OF SPACE

EXITING SYMBOLS
A = EXIT TO EXTERIOR
® (E) = Existing Construction
' ‘ ' . ‘ ' = EXIT FROM STORY
® ® (E) = Existing Construction
Q / /> = EXIT FROM A SPACE
(E) ﬁ (E) = Existing Construction
Path ID
< TRAVEL DSTANGE " T DEADEND
< P D COMMON PATH OF
-_— —e =
TRAVEL DISTANCE EXIT TRAVEL
< _PathiD .
TRAVEL DISTANCE =EXIT ACCESS

EGRESS COMPONENT CAPACITY SYMBOLS

REQUIRED _—— ACTUAL CAPACITY
CAPACITY ™~ 150 | 160
CALCULATED ——=—| 30" | 32" EXIT WIDTH
EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED (IN.)
REQUIRED (IN.)
REQUIRED —__—— ACTUAL CAPACITY
CAPACITY =~[180]200
CALCULATED —=—| 36" | 36" EXIT WIDTH
EXIT WIDTH — PROVIDED (IN.)
REQUIRED (IN.)
FIRE PROTECTION SYMBOLS
FEC FSP
= FIRE EXTINGUISHER @ = FIRE STANDPIPE
CABINET
FE FDCS
I / = FIRE { = FIRE DEPT
EXTINGUISHER COMMUNICATION
SYSTEM
FAS
./— FAACP
= FIRE ALARM /
STATION = FIRE ALARM
FDC ANNUNCIATOR
CONTROL PANEL
[ | =FIRE FKS
DEPARTMENT - .
./ = FIREMAN'S
CONNECTION KEYSAFE (KNOX
FHVC BOX)
= FIRE HOSE VALVE
CABINET

OCCUPANT LOAD

REFER TO SHEET G2.0.0 FOR DETAILED OCCUPANT LOAD

LS Occupancy LS
Class Occupant | Occupant
Level Area Abbreviation |Load Factor| Load
LEVEL 1
LEVEL 1| 41,429 SF|B 100 415
LEVEL 1| 2,029 SF|A-3 15 136
LEVEL 1| 1,784 SF|S-1 300 6
LEVEL 1 323 SF|S-1 300 2
559
LEVEL 2
LEVEL 2| 12,310 SF|1-2.1 100 124
LEVEL 2| 31,889 SF|B 100 319
LEVEL 2 323 SF|S-1 300 2
LEVEL 2 122 SF|S-1 300 1
LEVEL 2 84 SF|S-1 300 1
447
LEVEL 3
LEVEL 3| 44,852 SF|B 100 449
LEVEL 3 323 SF|S-1 300 2
LEVEL 3 122 SF|S-1 300 1
LEVEL 3 84 SF|S-1 300 1
453
LEVEL4
LEVEL4| 19,972 SF|B 100 200
LEVEL4| 1,759 SF|A-3 15 118
LEVEL 4 122 SF|S-1 300 1
LEVEL4 84 SF|S-1 300 1
320
1779
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PMB Santa Cruz, LLC

3394 Carmel Mountain Road,
Suite 200

San Diego, CA 92121

SMITHGROUP

Architect

301 BATTERY STREET

7TH FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
415.227.0100
www.smithgroup.com

ARUP

MEP

ARUP

560 Mission Street, Suite 700
San Francisco CA 94105
415.957.9445

WALKER

COMNSULTANTS

Parking

WALKER CONSULTANTS
601 California St, Suite 820
San Francisco, CA 94108
415.644.0630

QDIFLAND

Civil
IFLAND ENGINEERS, INC.

5300 Soquel Avenue, Suite 101
Santa Cruz, CA 95062
831.426.5313

miyamoto. s

Structural

MIYAMOTO INTERNATIONAL, INC.
555 Montgomery Street, Suite 803
San Francisco, CA 94111

415.230.7097
ISSUED FOR REV DATE
PERMIT RESUBMITTAL 06/24/2019
PERMIT APPLICATION 03/27/2019
SEALS AND SIGNATURES

LS TRAVEL DISTANCES

\ Path ID \ Type \ Travel Distance Length \
Egress Path A Exit Access 127" - 0"
Egress Path AA | Exit Access 124'-6"
Egress Path AB | Exit Access 96'- 0"
Egress Path AC | Exit Access 265'- 6"
Egress Path AD | Exit Access 7-0"
Egress Path AE | Exit Access 124'-6"
Egress Path AF | Exit Access 96'- 0"
Egress Path B Exit Access 120'- 0"
Egress Path C Exit Access 77-0"
Egress Path D Exit Access 138'- 6"
Egress Path E Exit Access 54'-0"
Egress Path F Exit Access 102" - 6"
Egress Path G Exit Access 73'-0"
Egress Path H Exit Access 113'-6"
Egress Path | Exit Access 182'- 0"
Egress Path J Exit Access 29'-0"
Egress Path K Exit Access 38'-0"
Egress Path L Exit Access 124'-6"
Egress Path M Exit Access 49'-6"
Egress Path N Exit Access 160" - 0"
Egress Path O Exit Access 170'- 6"
Egress Path P Exit Access 101'-0"
Egress Path Q Exit Access 156' - 6"
Egress Path R Exit Access 116'- 0"
Egress Path S Exit Access 176'- 0"
Egress Path T Exit Access 124'-6"
Egress Path U Exit Access 96'- 0"
Egress Path V Exit Access 141'-6"
Egress Path W Exit Access 156'- 0"
Egress Path X Exit Access 157'-0"
Egress Path Y Exit Access 146'- 6"
Egress Path Z Exit Access 176'- 0"

KEYPLAN

pm]
O e e ]

5

SHEET TITLE

EXITING & LIFE SAFETY -
LEVEL 3

21739.000
PROJECT NUMBER
SD G2.3.0
SHEET NUMBER




GRAPHIC LEGEND j%.,/
~A./ ) PMB Real Estate Services

FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES ‘,, J. Real Estate Management Solutions for Healthcare
FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATING (HOURS)
05=1/2 HOUR OO HORIZONTAL PMB Santa Cruz, LLC
1=1HOUR .
2 =9 HOUR — 1FSB"X" 3394 Carmel Mountain Road,
3=3HOUR T Suite 200
4 =4 HOUR TYPE OF WALL :
ASSEMBLY San Diego, CA 92121
1FSB  1FSB  1FSB  1FSB  1FSB = FIRE & SMOKE BARRIER
1FB 1FB 1FB 1FB 1FB = FIRE BARRIER
05FP  O5FP  O05FP  05FP  O5FP = FIRE PARTITION
2FW 2FW 2FW 2FW 2FW = FIRE WALL

SsP sp sP sP SP = SMOKE PARTITION

FUNCTION OF SPACE TAG

OCC CLASSIFICATION

0CC CLASS ABRV o ABBREVIATION

.= | SMITHGROUP
95000 AREA OF SPACE

Architect
EXITING SYMBOLS 301 BATTERY STREET
A = = EXIT TO EXTERIOR 7TH FLOOR
(E) = Existing Construction SAN FRANC'SCO, CA 94111
ﬁ f = EXIT FROM STORY 415.227.0100
€ € (E) = Existing Construction www.smithgroup.com
Q = EXIT FROM A SPACE
() (B (E) = Existing Construction
e ARUP
< TRAVELDISTANGE —  * T DEADEND
Path ID
<& — —e = COMMON PATH OF MEP
TRAVEL DISTANCE EXIT TRAVEL ARUP
560 Mission Street, Suite 700
Path ID
< ‘TRAVEL DISTANCE ® - EXIT ACCESS San Francisco CA 94105

415.957.9445

EGRESS COMPONENT CAPACITY SYMBOLS

Author

6/20/2019 4:13:42 PM

Plot Date:

REQUIRED ACTUAL CAPACITY —
cAPACITY — ~[150] 160 | \ WALK
CALCULATED ——=—] 30" | 32" EXIT WIDTH ‘\‘\\r COMNSULTAMTS
EXIT WIDTH PROVIDED (IN.)
FUNCTION OF SPACE LEGEND REQUIRED (IN.) Parking
i
REQUIRED B ACTUAL CAPACITY
Sapnony ——~(igo]200~ WALKER CONSULTANTS
CALCULATED 36" | 36" EXIT WIDTH 201 Calfornia St Sufte 620
s1 | ACCESSORY MECHANICAL AND STORAGE AREAS EXIT WIDTH = PROVIDED (I, P
REQUIRED (IN.) o
A3 | ASSEMBLY USE - ACCESSORY FIRE PROTECTION SYMBOLS
FEC FSP
B BUSINESS USE - GENERAL CABINET ENGINEERS
: FE FDCS
/ = FIRE ( = FIRE DEPT Civil
EXTINGUISHER COMMUNICATION IFLAND ENGINEERS, INC.
Calculating... EAS SYSTEM 5300 Soquel Avenue, Suite 101
FAACP Santa Cruz, CA 95062
@ = FIRE ALARM r 831.426.5313
777777777777777777777777777777777777777 1 STATION = FIRE ALARM
O O O FDC ANNUNCIATOR
CONTROL PANEL
ROOF (UNOCCUPIED) n - FIRE FKS
i DEPARTMENT 3 .
o = FIREMAN'S
CONNECTION KEYSAFE (KNOX
| BOX)
FHVC
- —_— g = FIRE HOSE VALVE Structural
1 O ST 0 CABINET MIYAMOTO INTERNATIONAL, INC.
(B = = = = = = = o © o = e ... e e e oo 1 ; 555 Montgomery Street, Suite 803
: ! ; 122,SF C San Francisco, CA 94111
' L : 415.230.7097
Eg O O, I - L] r O O O |
bt NNV . e N V-1 s E e
i —olo R ] . SHAFT | 1 SHAFT ' ISSUED FOR REV DATE
L L g | ! gASF I
] ' © 5 5 o6 o o o 6 5 o o o5 o oo o5 oo o T
, e aNEEaNANAN I - - 1€ ! OCCUPANT LOAD
| a /u u\ J ﬁj 4 ‘ B . Egress Path AF I
ﬁ=':] |
- B - ' 200 (] 96' - 2"
| Fgress Path AD | , : REFER TO SHEET G2.0.0 FOR DETAILED OCCUPANT LOAD
‘ Y | 19972 SF
e — | | ] [}
H NPV L l | | . LS OCCUPANT LOAD SUMMARY
o - - - - - e | o lae - - - - - - | [
I m € ] € 4 \ ' LS Occupancy LS
E = = v . Class Occupant | Occupant
g ' 1 . p P
f I U;;‘é o o D . D D D D D | Level Area Abbreviation |Load Factor| Load
i A \. \ Egress Path AE LEVEL 1
| s | A-3 ' ' ™ Y *
| [ 18 o . 124 J6 LEVEL 1] 41429 SF[B 100 415
| | e | : i LEVEL1| 2029 SF|A3 15 136
| | L ' ' LEVEL1| 1,784 SF|S-1 300 6
| o . . )
o I | A . : LEVEL 1] 323 SF|S- 300 259 PERMIT RESUBMITTAL 06/24/2019
............................... L Egress Pan A | : EVEL S PERMIT APPLICATION 03/27/2019
| e : f |
L 2659 | P : |/ \ i LEVEL 2] 12,310 SF[I-2.1 100 124
| | | ka m /j LEVEL 2| 31,889 SF|B 100 319 SEALS AND SIGNATURES
| ] O O O : O 1 | | LEVEL2| 323 SF|S-1 300 2
- - - L & & e e e e e . }/ LEVEL2| 122 SF|s-1 300 1
il LEVEL2| 84 SF|S-1 300 1
| J‘ 447
e == LEVEL3 7‘
LEVEL 3] 44,852 SF|B 100 449 C /O
LEVEL3| 323 SF|S-1 300 2 O O
LEVEL3| 122 SF|s-1 300 1 /l/
LEVEL3|  84SF|S-1 300 1 &
453
LEVEL4
PROJECT NORTH LEVEL 4| 19,972 SF|B 100 200 C
TRUE NORTH LEVEL4| 1,759 SF|A3 15 118 77
LEVEL4| 122 SF|s-1 300 1
LEVEL 4 LEVEL4| 84 SF|s-1 300 1 O
SCALE: 1/16"=1-0 320
1779
KEYPLAN

LS TRAVEL DISTANCES

\ Path ID \ Type \ Travel Distance Length \

Egress Path A Exit Access 127'- 0" i Z

Egress Path AA | Exit Access 124'- 6" e
Egress Path AB Exit Access 96'- 0" 1
Egress Path AC | Exit Access 265'- 6"

Egress Path AD Exit Access 77-0"

Egress Path AE Exit Access 124'- 6"

Egress Path AF Exit Access 96'- 0"

Egress Path B Exit Access 120'-0"

Egress Path C Exit Access 77 -0"

Egress Path D Exit Access 138'- 6"

Egress Path E Exit Access 54'-0"

Egress Path F Exit Access 102'- 6"

Egress Path G Exit Access 73'-0"

Egress Path H Exit Access 113'-6" SHEET TITLE

Egress Path | Exit Access 182'-0"

Egress Path J Exit Access 29'-0" EXlTlNG & LlFE SAF ETY -
Egress Path K Exit Access 38'-0"

Egress Path L Exit Access 124' - 6" |_ EV E |_ 4

Egress Path M Exit Access 49'-6"

Egress Path N Exit Access 160" - 0"

Egress Path O Exit Access 170'- 6"

Egress Path P Exit Access 101"-0"

Egress Path Q Exit Access 156' - 6"

Egress Path R Exit Access 116'- 0"

Egress Path S Exit Access 176'-0"

Egress Path T Exit Access 124'-6" 21739.000
Egress PathU Exit Access 96'- 0" PROJECT NUMBER

Egress Path V Exit Access 141'- 6"

Egress Path W Exit Access 156'- 0" D

Egress Path X Exit Access 157'-0" n -
Egress Path Y Exit Access 146' - 6"

Egress Path Z Exit Access 176'- 0" SHEET NUMBER
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EXISTING

FO

FwW

IRR

JT

OH

RW

SD

SS

TV

LEGEND

DESCRIPTION

AIR RELEASE VALVE

BLOW-OFF VALVE

CATCH BASIN

CURB INLET

CLEANOUT STRUCTURE

FIRE HYDRANT

GUY ANCHOR

MANHOLE STRUCTURE

WATER THRUST BLOCK

WATER METER

WATER VALVE

ELECTRICAL LINE
FIBER OPTIC LINE
FIRE WATER LINE

GAS LINE

IRRIGATION LINE
JOINT TRENCH LINE
OVERHEAD LINE
RECYCLED WATER LINE
STORM DRAIN LINE
SANITARY SEWER LINE
TELEPHONE LINE
CABLE TV LINE
WATER LINE

PROPOSED

e «@T ¢ 0 HD o, 05

FO

FwW

IRR

OH

RW

SD

SS

v

PRELIMINARY IMPROVEMENT PLANS

FOR

SANTA CRUZ SMOB

5940 SOQUEL AVENUE
SANTA CRUZ, SANTA CRUZ COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

ANVT NOSILLVI

- MATTISON LANE

Lpo—

APN 029-021-42

APN 029-051-50

I S PR\ U I & ©@
0O O O GO

APN 029-021-39

APN 029-021-55 APN 029-021-56

APN 029-021-59 [

APN 029-021-57

CHANTICLEER AVENUE

80’ 0 40’ 80’ 160’
|

PLAN VIEW e

GRAPHIC SCALE: 1 INCH = 80 FEET

/

"'ﬁ-‘.’w f
e,
",

{/ PMB Real Estate Services
_/i Real Estate Management Solutions for Healthcare

.,
L

PMB Santa Cruz, LLC

3394 Carmel Mountain Road,
Suite 200

San Diego, CA 92121

Grey Bears Thrift Store &

PROJECT SITE
APN:029-021-47

Coffee Lane Park §

Chanticleer Marketpla Y -
Avenue Park

MAP DATA ©2018 GOOGLE

VICINITY MAP

N.T.S.

BENCHMARK

THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THIS SURVEY ARE BASED ON NAVD88 DATUM
DERIVED FROM GPS OBSERVATIONS AND COMPUTED USING GEOID12B.

BENCHMARK A UNPUBLISHED SANTA CRUZ COUNTY SURVEY BENCHMARK IS SET IN
TOP OF CURB, IN FRONT OF THE FIRE HYDRANT, BY 2269 CHANTICLEER AVENUE.

OBSERVED BENCHMARK ELEVATION = 105.69 (NAVD88)

BASIS OF BEARINGS

LOCAL BEARING BASE: STATION "POINT A” TO "POINT B” N09°24'48"E, 355.21°

BEARINGS AND DISTANCES SHOWN ARE BASED ON THE CALIFORNIA COORDINATE SYSTEM OF
1983 (CCS83) ZONE Ill, (2010.00), IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC

RESOURCES CODE SECTIONS 8801-8819; AND BASED UPON A FIELD—OBSERVED TIE TO THE

FOLLOWING CALIFORNIA SPATIAL REFERENCE NETWORK (CSRN) STATION:

STATION NORTHING (Y) EASTING (X)
NGS STATION HPGN D CA 04 AJ N=1,821,205.37° £=6,128,080.34’

THE LOCAL BASIS OF BEARINGS IS N09°24’48”E, BETWEEN POINT "A” AND POINT "B” AS
SHOWN HEREON AND ESTABLISHED ON THAT CERTAIN MAP RECORDED IN VOLUME 102 OF
MAPS, PAGE 27, SANTA CRUZ COUNTY RECORDS, BEING A ROTATION OF 00°00°29” FROM
CALCULATED THE RECORD BEARING (N09°25’17”E).

DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON ARE GROUND DISTANCES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

STATION GRID NORTHING (Y) GRID EASTING (X) CONVERGENCE

COMBINED FACTOR
POINT A1,820,390.077 6,129,719.191 -00°54’19.43881106” 1.000017900702
POINT B1,820,039.649 6,129,661.095 -00°51’19.83533816” 1.000018123927

ALL COORDINATES AND DISTANCES SHOWN ARE IN TERMS OF THE U.S. SURVEY FOOT.
DISTANCES SHOWN HEREON, ARE GROUND DISTANCES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. TO
APPROXIMATE CCS83 GRID DISTANCES, MULTIPLY THE GROUND DISTANCES BY THE
COMBINATION FACTOR. WHERE CCS83 GRID DISTANCES ARE SHOWN, DIVIDE BY THE
COMBINATION FACTOR TO OBTAIN GROUND DISTANCES.

INDEX OF SHEETS

SHEET NO. DESCRIPTION

C1.0 COVER SHEET

C2.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN

C3.0 SITE PLAN

C4.0 GRADING PLAN

C4.1 STORM DRAIN PLAN

C3.0 UTILITY PLAN

C6.0 STORMWATER CONTROL PLAN
C6.1 STORMWATER CONTROL DETAILS
C7.0 OFF-SITE FRONTAGE IMPROVEMENT PLAN
c8.0 OFF-SITE STORM DRAIN PLAN
C9.0 OFF-SITE SANITARY SEWER PLAN
C9.1 OFF-SITE SANITARY SEWER PLAN
C10.0 FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS PLAN

SMITHGROUP

Architect

301 BATTERY STREET

7TH FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111
415.227.0100
www.smithgroup.com

ARUP

MEP

ARUP

560 Mission Street, Suite 700
San Francisco CA 94105
415.957.9445

Parking

WALKER CONSULTANTS
601 California St, Suite 820
San Francisco, CA 94108
415.644.0630

ENGINEERS
Civil
IFLAND ENGINEERS, INC.

5300 Soquel Avenue, Suite 101
Santa Cruz, CA 95062
831.426.5313

EARTHQUAKE =
STRUCTURAL

Structural

MIYAMOTO INTERNATIONAL, INC.
1450 Halyard Drive, Suite One

West Sacramento, CA 95691

916.373.1995
ISSUED FOR REV  DATE
PERMIT RESUBMITTAL 06/24/2019
PERMIT APPLICATION 03/27/2019
PRE-APPLICATION SUBMITTAL 08/23/2018
SEALS AND SIGNATURES

SHEET TITLE

COVER SHEET

18019 (IEI) 21739.000
PROJECT NUMBER

S C1.0

SHEET NUMBER
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I / PMB Santa Cruz, LLC
I / L= 3394 Carmel Mountain Road,
/ / Suite 200
I / ‘ San Diego, CA 92121
I \p
l // 20’ 0 10’ 20’ 40’
l / GRAPHIC SCALE: 1 INCH = 20 FEET _
In S SMITHGROUP
/ | APN 029-021-46 Architect
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S / (SEE SHEET €5.0) |
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. a0 — B ol Eolt Srvie
MOB ROOF AREA 22,950 SF | 23.685 SF 0 SF 46,635 SF | [EXISTING RUNOFF AREA N/A N/A 130,400 SF . ° uens ©
PARKING GARAGE ROOF AREA 0 SF 50,440 SF 0 SF 50,440 SF | |EXISTING RUNOFF COEFFICIENT N/A N/A 0.30
PAVEMENT AREA 51.068 SF 15127 SF 0 SF 56 195 SF EXISTING WEIGHTED AREA N/A N/A 39,120 SF PROJECT: Santa Cruz SMOB - APN: 029-021-47 Calc by' Gs  Date: _ e/18/2019 PMB Santa Cruz. LLC
IMPERVIOUS AREA 44,018 SF 119,252 SF 0 SF 163,270 SF | RUNOFF DETENTION BY THE MODIFIED RATIONAL METHOD |'ﬂ,;'¥.ff',". 1&; & 5@!"” ml 5 ﬁﬁdﬂ o0 e 3394 Carmel Mountain Road,
PROPOSED RUNOFF AREA N/A N/A 31,805 SF Bt Sve o A A e = E@? N velnge Suite 200
PROPOSED RUNOFF COEFFICIENT N/A N/A 0.30 2o Entry:_FREes A0S EMERDESION Ve e el P~ A * & &,m - S San Diego, CA 92121
LANDSCAPE AREA 5,253 SF 16,422 SF 30,881 SF 52,556 SF - - - - - - — B L a7 "'»' LWL
PROPOSED WEIGHTED AREA N/A N/A 9,542 SF Site Location P60 Isopleth: 1.50 Fig. SWM-2 in County Design Criteria P""',;/J T E R £ BT A
PERVIOUS PATH 0 Sk 0 Sk 923 SE 923 SE Rational Coefficients Cpre: 0.25 See note # 2 ‘-a-;'-"'@o’* - _ fis ”_0\ S
PERVIOUS AREA 5,253 SF 16,422 SF 30,881 SF 52,556 SF Cpost: 0.90 See note # 2 L7000 - L -4 =Ll
PERCENTAGE REDUCTION N/A N/A 75.6% Impervious Area: 163270  ft° See note #2 and # 4 @éﬁd“” : _— Db g \
TOTAL AREA 49,271 SF | 135,674 SF | 31,805 SF | 216,750 SF STRUCTURE DIMENSIONS FOR DETENTION m:gqs‘&z;; — e
10-YEAR ORIFICE SIZING (DMA 1) 00 T v spa senamd | Zom |
- 100 % void space assumed WS a ] Al e &
REQUIRED DETENTION MODULE f o R B
REQUIRED TREATMENT VOLUME QU 9) ODU S PREDEVELOPMENT DISCHARGE RATE (FT°/S) 1.681 St776t5 ﬂaefcavfr:edv°'”"x_g;fded o N ‘:g‘f.: : THE 1 HT \l |
DMA 1A DMA 1B DMA 2 TOTAI DMA gZEé) DMA 2 ructure en i e or pipe, use the square - ® 2000 AR E— -
DISCHARGE COEFFICIENT 0.61 Ratios | 1 Ogo 1.00 1 ‘())0 root cr:f‘t)he sectionalqarea | @Z ‘ =l - ‘
IMPERVIOUS AREA 44,018 SF 119,252 SF 0 SF 163,270 SF VOLUME /MODULE 420 CF N/A HEADWATER DEPTH (FT) 109 Dimen. () 1580 19.80 19.80 @;a 000 ‘
TREATMENT VOLUME 0.204 CFS | 0.552 CFS | 0.000 Cfs | 0.756 cfs ||REQUIRED DETENTION 7,765 CF N/A ' . : . ' Lok S =
/ TAILWATER DEPTH (FT) 0 10 - YEAR DESIGN STORM DETENTION @ 15 MIN. ﬂ;}hw@"‘r ,;,% * "" e SMITHGROUP
VOLUME CALCULATED USING FLOW—BASED TREATMENT INTENSITY OF 0.2 INCHES / HOUR MODULES REQUIRED 18.5 N/A o T ——— Ll i |o
. pecified i !.' ; ;.a ‘ﬂ‘ ﬂ'
> Storm 10 - Year Release 10 - Year Rate To Storage I 5"? kY Architect
ORIFICE AREA (IN?) 24.45 Durati Intensit Q Quost St Vol
ura.lon n.enS|y pre pos orage olume — 301 BATTERY STREET
ORIFICE DIAMETER (IN) .58 (min) (in/hr) (cfs) (cfs) (cfs) (cf) [Notes & Limitations on Use: | 7TH FLOOR
VELOCITY (FT / S) 9.90 1440 0.26 0.243 0.874 -0.807 -87138 1) The modified rational method, and therefore the standard calculations are applicable in
960 0.31 0.288 1.038 -0.643 -46290 2) Required detention volume determinations shall be based on all net new impervious are: 415.227.0100
720 0.34 0.326 1.173 -0.508 -27448 both on and off-site, resulting from the proposed project. Pervious areas shall not be www.smithgroup.com
480 0.41 0.387 1.392 -0.288 -10382 included in detention volume sizing; an exception may be made for incidental pervious
/ 360 0.46 0.437 1.573 -0.108 -2911 areas less than 10% of the total area.
7= 7 Sh———————3p SD ! 240 0.55 0.519 1.868 0.187 3370 3) Gravel packed detention chambers shall specify on the plans, aggregate that is washed,
T e 180 0.62 0.586 2110 0.430 5798 angular, and uniformly graded (of single size), assuring void space not less than 35%.
/ OVERLAND | 120 0.74 0.696 2.506 0.825 7427 4) A map showing boundaries of both regulated impervious areas and actual drainage ARU P
RELEASE POINT 90 0.83 0.786 2.831 1.150 | 7765 areas routed to the hydraulic control structure of the detention facility is to be provided,

60 0.99 0.934 3.362 1.681 7566 clearly distinguishing between the two areas, and noting the square footage.
45 1.12 1.055 3.798 2117 7146 5) The EPA defines a class V injection well as any bored, drilled, or driven shaft, or dug MEP

30 1.33 1.253 4.511 2.830 6367 hole that is deeper than its widest surface dimension, or an improved sinkhole, or a ARUP

20 1.57 1.488 5.356 3.676 5513 subsurface fluid distribution system. Such storm water drainage wells are “authorized 560 MiSSiQ“ Street, Suite 700
15 1.78 6.051 4.370 4917 by rule”. For more information on these rules, contact the EPA. A web site link is 48?2 g&‘:?ngzcg CA 94105

10 2.1 1.996 7.186 5.505 4129 provided from the County DPW Stormwater Management web page.

5 2.83 2.678 9.640 7.960 2985 6) Refer to the County of Santa Cruz Design Criteria, for complete method criteria.
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STORMCAPTURE STORMCAPTURE '~/ PMB Real Bstate Services
THE STORM CAPTURE™ SYSTEM BY OLDCASTLE PRECAST IS PART OF THE STORMWATER “\/. Real Estate Management Solutions for Healthcare
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR THE RESPECTIVE SITE, AS PREPARED BY THE PROJECT DESIGN
ENGINEER. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DESIGN ENGINEER TO DETERMINE DESIGN FLOW
RATES, PRE-TREATMENT AND POST-TREATMENT REQUIREMENTS, STORAGE VOLUME, AND TABLE OF CONTENTS
ENSURE THE FINAL DESIGN MEETS ALL CONVEYANCE AND STORAGE REQUIREMENTS. SYSTEM
DESIGN AND TYPE, SOIL ANALYSIS, LOADING REQUIREMENTS, COVER HEIGHT AND MODULE SIZE NOTES & GENERAL ISO 1 PMB Santa Cruz, LLC
DETERMINE THE FOUNDATION TYPE AND REQUIREMENTS AS STATED HEREIN. ANY VARIATIONS xg&sﬁm&" § )
FOUND DURING CONSTRUCTION FROM THE SITE AND SYSTEM ANALYSIS MUST BE REPORTED TO INTERIOR DETAILS . 3394 Carmel Mountain Road,
THE PROJECT DESIGN ENGINEER. THE PROJECT DESIGN ENGINEER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR .
OBTAINING A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT VERIFYING THE BEARING CAPACITY STATED Suite 200
IN DESIGN NOTES. .
San Diego, CA 92121
DESIGN NOTES:
—_— NOTE: THIS VIEW IS FOR ILLUSTRATION
PURPOSES ONLY TO SHOW FEATURES OF WRAP GEOTEXTILE FABRIC MIN. HS-20 RATED MANWAY ACCESS STORM CAPTURE MODULES PAVING/OVERBURDEN
1. DESIGN LOADINGS: THE SYSTEM. ACTUAL LAYOUT VARIES BY 1" OVER TOP (AS REQUIRED) ADD RISER RINGS BY OLDCASTLE PRECAST INC. SEE DESIGN NOTE 9
A. AASHTO HS-20-44 W/ IMPACT. PROJECT, SEE SITE PLAN LAYOUT. ALL TO REQUIRED GRADE ELEVATION (BY CONTRACTOR)
B.  DEPTH OF COVER = 6" - 5-0". PERIMETER WALLS ARE SOLID.
C. ASSUMED WATER TABLE = BELOW BOTTOM.
D. EQUIVALENT FLUID PRESSURE = 45 PCF. —
E. LATERAL LIVE LOAD SURCHARGE = 80 PSF.
F.  NO LATERAL SURCHARGE FROM ADJACENT STRUCTURES. ] T o——
2. CONCRETE 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH SHALL BE 6,000 PSI. 33 | |
3. STEEL REINFORCEMENT: REBAR, ASTM A-615, GRADE 60. SURFACE/GRADE -
4. CEMENT: ASTM C-150 SPECIFICATION. £= | |
5. STORM CAPTURE MODULE TYPE = DETENTION. % | S |
6. REQUIRED BASE LAYER DEPTH = 2" SAND BEDDING LAYER. R
7. REQUIRED NATIVE ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE = 3,000 PSF. TR . AL i i } <
8. REFERENCE STANDARDS: ///>\///\\<//\\ = =] | =
A ASTH G 60 M U=t — - — — ;
B. ASTM C 891 SIS _| | ’_‘ | |_ | | | 17 DIAM. VENT HOLE |
C. ASTMC913 \\//\\<//\\\//\\\//\\ 1 — 1] o DRILLED IN o ONE SIDE ONLY
9. LESS THAN 6" OR GREATER THAN 5' OF COVER REQUIRES CUSTOM STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND \\///\///\\///\\///\ | |4| | |4‘ | A 4-0 , S STEPS (TYP.) < | | | COMPACTED FILL
MAY REQUIRE THICKER SUBGRADE. \//>§\7/\\///\\//> o S REEL | SEE INSTALLATION
NN > T :| | ’_‘ ‘ |Z | — bAoA — | NOTE 7
R G —Il— |
\/(/\\///\\//}///\ \/)}///\ ’ ‘_’ I |_‘ | . — | (BY CONTRACTOR)
INSTALLATION NOTES: SRS = SN | =l L] o
NN Y AN = =ll1d | = : | '
NN (‘) NN~ BACKFILL MATERIAL = | — 1 © Architect
THE STORM CAPTURE™ MODULE SYSTEM IS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C891, \//\§{/\\\//\\\\//\\ % ININNAS s | |—| ‘ |—‘ . ) —;,
INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND PRECAST UTILITY STRUCTURES. PROJECT PLAN AND @K{//\{&\ //\<//\<//\///\\\>/, — = | R 4 DIAM. TERMADUCT | 301 BATTERY STREET
SPECIFICATIONS MUST BE FOLLOWED ALONG WITH ANY APPLICABLE REGULATIONS. RIS ///\\///\\///\\\///\ :| | ’__‘ | |: | < (ve) |
1. PLAN LINE, GRADE AND ELEVATIONS MUST BE FOLLOWED. R R 1 @) O - é Z O 7TH FLOOR
2. WHERE SPECIFIED, AN 8 OZ. NON-WOVEN GEOTEXTILE FABRIC MUST BE USED AS A >/>\/ /\\\;/>\>/>\>/>\> T --——— """ —"—"—"—"—"—"—"—"—— —— S _—_— e — — = — = — = — — — — — -
SEPARATION LAYER AROUND THE STORM CAPTURE SYSTEM. QAN ~ =TT T— 11
N
3. PENETRATIONS IN THE GEOTEXTILE MAY ONLY BE MADE WITH SMOOTH WALL PIPES. MAKE STORM CAPTURE. MODULE //\\\/(/\\\///\\\//2\\/ T L = LU e SAN FRANC|SCO, CA 94111
PENETRATIONS FOR ALL OUTLETS BEFORE MAKING PENETRATIONS FOR ANY INLETS. BY OLDGASTLE PRECAST ING LR S L / L = 415.227.0100
4. ALL SUBGRADE MATERIALS IF SPECIFIED, MUST BE CLEAN, DURABLE CRUSHED AGGREGATE : 5. .
COMPACTED OR ROLLED TO ACHIEVE 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY. OLDCASTLE .
RECOMMENDS SIZE 5,56,0R 57 (PER ASTM C33) . www.smlthgroup.com
5. DESIGNATED EMBEDDED LIFTERS MUST BE USED. USE PROPER RIGGING TO ASSURE ALL
LIFTERS ARE EQUALLY ENGAGED WITH A MINIMUM 60 DEGREE ANGLE ON SLINGS AS NOTED GEOTEXTILE FABRIC SEE
AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH OLDCASTLE LIFTING PROCEDURES. STANDARD BLOCKOUTS INSTALLATION NOTE 2 28.???@?82&%&“ SNRECAC\B%%W& vaﬁ’?ﬁ'“c
6. MODULES MUST BE PLACED AS CLOSE TOGETHER AS POSSIBLE, AND GAPS SHALL NOT BE *THIS MUST BE FILLED OUT BEFORE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. A 2" SAND BEDDING
GREATER THAN 3/4". ALL EXTERIOR SYSTEM JOINTS SHALL BE COVERED WITH A MIN. 8” JOINT MANUFACTURING BEGINS* LAYER IS REQUIRED. SEE DESIGN. NOTE 6
WRAP ON SIDES AND TOP (CS-212 CONSEAL OR EQUIVALENT). IN A CLAMSHELL DESIGN MANWAY ACCESS ’
INSTALL ONE ROW CS-102 CONSEAL (OR EQUIVALENT) BETWEEN PRECAST PIECES. (WHERE REQUIRED) APPROVED W/ NO EXCEPTIONS TAKEN: [ ] TYPICAL ELEVATION
7. AUTHORIZATION SHOULD BE GIVEN BY THE PROJECT ENGINEER OR DESIGNATED PERSON 4 DIAM. TERMADUCT APPROVED AS NOTED: [] ——==""
PRIOR TO PLACEMENT ON BACKFILL FOR THE SYSTEM. CARE SHOULD BE TAKEN DURING FOR HYDRAULIC PASSAGE : SCALE: 3/8" = 1-0'
PLACEMENT OF BACKFILL NOT TO DISPLACE MODULES OR JOINT WRAP. BACKFILL SHALL BE SOLID CONCRETE INVERT REVISE AND RESUBMIT: [_|
COMPACTED TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY OR AS SPECIFIED, AND SHOULD NOT BE
COMPACTED WITHIN 6" OF MODULE. PRELIMINARY PRELIMINARY
8. CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT EXCEEDING DESIGN LOADING SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED ON - - NOTE: - -
SRR, BOTTOM MODULE WITH TOP SLAB ISO VIEW NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION IERUOUCT s T0 g K000 011 4 NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION e
9. TERMADUCTS TO BE KNOCKED OUT AT SPECIFIED LOCATIONS IN FIELD BY OTHERS. SEE SITE N.T.S. SPECIFIED LOCATIONS ONLY (BY OTHERS). ARUP
LAYOUT FOR LOCATIONS. SIGNATURE DATE . .
560 Mission Street, Suite 700
e C San Francisco CA 94105
INLETS AND RISERS: Oldcastle Oldcastle 415.957.9445
Stormwater Solutions Stormwater Solutions JO1.
ALL PIPE INLETS SHALL EXTEND INSIDE MODULE A MINIMUM OF 4". PLACE A NON-SHRINK, 7521 SOUTHPARK PLAZA.SUE 20, ITILETON. 05120 7o21SOUTHPARK PLAZA, SUTE 20, ITILETON, G001
NON-METALIC GROUT, MIN. 3,000 PSI IN ANNULAR SPACE TO ELIMINATE ALL VOIDS. e —— e
SUBMITTED FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY, AND SHALL Nb]' BE USED IN ANY WAY iN.IURIG.IS 'SUBMITTED FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY, AND SHALL N‘OT BE USED IN ANY WAY INJURIOUS)
TO THE INTERESTS OF, OR WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF OLDCASTLE PRECAST, INC. TO THE INTERESTS OF, OR WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF OLDCASTLE PRECAST, INC.
REV l S I 0 N S COPYRIGHT €2016 OLDCASTLE PRECAST, INC ALL RIGHTS RESERVED CCOPYRIGHT €2016 OLDCASTLE PRECAST, INC ALL RIGHTS RESERVED
STORMCAPTURE STORMCAPTURE
REVISION | DATE | SHEETS DESCRIPTION OF REVISION NOTES & GENERAL ISO TYPICAL ELEVATION
CUSTOMER CUSTOMER IWAI
Iy
DATE SALES | DRAWN | ENGINEER | CHECKED |  SALE: R DATE S | DRAWN | ENGINEER | CHECKED | SALESORDER | ':' ':I N 5} U I' T A T S
sTs | sts | WM sts |
DRAV REVISION SHEET | DRAWING NUMBER REVISION SHEET | .
SC - 4 ft base with top slab revoare | 1 OF 4 SC -4 ft base with top slab revoare | 2 OF 4 Parklng
WALKER CONSULTANTS
601 California St, Suite 820
San Francisco, CA 94108
415.644.0630
@ ®
STORM CAPTURE MODULES GRADE RINGS AND GRATE TO
/BY OLDCASTLE PRECAST INC. /GRADE (WHERE REQUIRED)
T N RN N NIRRT NI OINR
f NS SONININONINININONSS: SOSAAS
NTRIRTITRGAIOT TR SRIRIAS
‘ | '~"$"~'~'~"'~"" '\'\"' APPLY JOINT WRAP AROUND
‘¢"""~'~"'~ QRIS ""~ /VERW\L AND TOP JOINTS. KEYWAYS MUST BE FREE OF DIRT, ROCKS, AND WATER. ROCKS AND DIRT PREVENT THE VAULT SECTIONS FROM SEATING AND SEALING
\ | ’\’\’\’\’\“"’ ’\‘ SO SEE MODULE JOINT DETAL. PROPERLY. REMOVE ALL PROTECTIVE PAPER FROM RUBBER SEALANT MATERIAL. SPLICE RUBBER SEALANT MATERIAL WITH A "SIDE BY
'§'§’§’§'§,§,§ D SIDE” JOINT, AWAY FROM CORNERS. CORNER SPLICING WILL NOT SEAL PROPERLY. ENG I EERS
| | SRR N
7 } I
| | - Civil
IFLAND ENGINEERS, INC.
;&WATOISL!EIgg WITH 4-WAY SLINGS WITH 5300 Soquel Avenue, Suite 101
MIN. 10" LEGS. Santa Cruz, CA 95062
8T RING CLUTCH 831.426.5313
CORRECT — INSTALL RUBBER INCORRECT — DO NOT OVERLAP INCORRECT — DO NOT SPLICE BY MEADOW BURKE
APPLY CONSEAL CS—102 BUTYL SEALANT MATERIAL AT THE THE RUBBER SEALANT MATERIAL RUBBER SEALANT MATERIAL AT (PROVIDED BY
RUBBER SEALANT BETWEEN TOP OUTER EDGE OF THE KEYWAY. AT SPLICE. A CORNER. RUBBER SEALANT CONTRACTOR)
SLAB AND BOTTOM MODULE. RUBBER SEALANT SHOULD BE SHOULD BE CONTINUOUS 8T RING CLUTCH
SEE PLACEMENT DETAIL AT CONTINUOUS AROUND AROUND CORNERS. BY MEADOW BURKE
RIGHT. CORNERS. (PROVIDED BY
CONTRACTOR)
CONSEAL CS-102 BUTYL RUBBER SEALANT
PLACEMENT DETAIL EARTHOUAKE =
NTS BOTTOM MODULE LIFTING DETAIL TOP SLAB LIFTING DETAIL STAUGTURAL
N.T.S. N.T.S. NGINEERE
EMBEDDED Structural
LIFTER (TYP,
___________________________ STORM CAPTURE PLAN VIEW e MIYAMOTO INTERNATIONAL, INC.
SCALE: 1/4" = 10" ) .
1450 Halyard Drive, Suite One
West Sacramento, CA 95691
' 916.373.1995
GRATED INLET DETAIL NOTE: WEIR PLATES, IF REQUIRED, MAY BE |
SCALE. 35 = 10" INSTALLED WITH RED-HEAD ANCHORS (BY |
: OTHERS). ELEVATIONS TO BE DETERMINED
BY PROJECT DESIGN ENGINEER | /—a" MIN. WIDE STRIP OF SELF-ADHESIVE
| OVER ENTIRE JOINT. PROVIDE MIN. 1’
OVERLAP WHEN CONNECTING STRIPS.
| JOINT WRAP SUPPLIED BY OLDCASTLE ISSUED FOR REV DATE
| | AND INSTALLED BY OTHERS.
| SEE  INSTALLATION NOTE 6. 16-0"
| —— | MIN. 30" MANWAY ACCESS PROVIDED X
| | - FOR EACH MAINTENANCE MODULE. L _ o ’—o reo i’ %
[ S— - —
1 1 H H| STORM CAPTURE MODULES P R R S AN L [ T S — — L = S R N
| | === BY OLDCASTLE PRECAST INC. S SRR TN AT g % ! ! t l
" ) | :‘ ‘ |— | ' ' N | J | |
| ‘ |— . B . | T— . ':
| ‘ ‘ |_‘ ‘ | 1 AP TYP. (3/47 MAX) Tl B ‘ . |
— A PIPE PENETRATION TO BE SEALED TO BETWEEN STRUCTURES ¥ i ¥
| ‘ |—‘ ‘ |— LINER WITH BOOT FOLLOWING LINER 5 I | |
T T MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDATIONS N I e =
| :‘ ‘ |—‘ (INSTALLATION BY OTHERS) MODULE JOINT DETAIL - PRELIMINARY - = - T T T T T T T T T QR— - * o - PRELIMINARY -
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12 18 12"+ 12" | 12"+ 18 7 7 84/0.19 86 126/0.28 128 | 168/037 | 145 | 210/047 | 194
4.25' 5.00' 5.92' 6.67' _ 8 9 96/0.21 8.6 144 /0.32 12.8 192 /0.43 14.6 240/0.53 19.5
[51.00"] [60.00" [71.00" [80.00" w 9 9 108 /0.24 8.6 162/0.36 12.8 216/0.48 14.6 270/0.60 19.5
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STACK | -LENGTH - [TREATMENT [ TOTAL FLOW | TREATMENT | TOTAL FLOW | TREATMENT | TOTAL FLOW | TREATMENT | TOTAL FLOW 1. Precast concrete structure shall be manufactured in accordance with ASTM Designation C857 and C858. 18 13 216/0.48 8.9 3247072 | 132 4327096 | 151 [ s40/1.20 [ 201
2. Filter system shall be supplied with traffic rated (H20) bolted & gasketed @36" circular access covers with risers as QUANTITY FLOW RATE | CAPACITY | FLOW RATE | CAPACITY | FLOW RATE | CAPACITY | FLOW RATE | CAPACITY 19 13 228/0.51 8.9 342/076 | 132 | 456/1.02 | 152 | 570/1.27 | 202
. . K . . . . (ID-FEET) | (GPM/CFS) (CFS) (GPM / CFS) (CFS) (GPM / CFS) (CFS) (GPM / CFS) (CFS) . . . ) . . . 20 15 240/0.53 8.9 360 / 0.80 13.3 480 /1.07 15.2 600/ 1.34 20.3
required. Shallow applications may require configurations with (H20) bolted & gasketed square/rectangular access 4 > YTYRE] =7 27016 o5 557021 57 20707 | 30 2. Filter system shall be supplied with traffic rated (H20) bolted & gasketed @36" circular access covers with risers as 21 15 | 2527056 | o0 | 3787084 | 135 | 04112 | 155 | 6307140 | 203
hatches. Field poured concrete collars required, by others. 5 T eoroms | 57 | w0z | 86 [ dzorezr | o7 [ Ts0/035 | 130 required. Shallow applications may require configurations with (H20) bolted & gasketed square/rectangular access P TR WY TN YT N E N IR T N WS
) ) ) ) ) ) 6 9 72/0.16 58 108/0.24 8.6 144/0.32 9.8 180/0.40 13.1 hatches. Field poured concrete collars required, by others. 2 18 | 288/064 | o0 | 432/096 | 134 | 676/128 | 154 | 720/160 | 205
3. Inlet & outlet pipe(s) (J 24" maximum) may enter device on all three sides of the inlet & outlet chambers respectively. 7 9 84/0.19 5.8 126 /0.28 8.6 168 /0.37 9.9 210/ 0.47 13.2 25 18 300/0.67 9.1 450/1.00 | 135 | 600/134 | 155 | 750/1.67 | 206
X . . i . . 26 18 312/0.70 9.1 468/ 1.04 13.5 624 /1.39 15.5 780/1.74 20.7
. ) . . . , 8 9 96/0.21 58 144/0.32 87 1927043 9.9 240/0.53 13.2 3. Inlet & outlet pipe(s) (& 24" maximum) may enter device on all three sides of the inlet & outlet chambers respectively. o o Tomrors T o Tase s T 50 Tos raa | Tos e iso | 207
4. Inlet chamber shall be supplied with a drain-down device designed to remove standing water between storm events. 9 i 108/0.24 5.8 162/0.36 87 216/0.48 10.0 270/0.60 133 28 18 336/0.75 9.2 504/ 112 | 136 | 672/150 | 156 | 840/1.87 | 208
10 11 120/0.27 5.9 180/ 0.40 8.8 240/0.53 10.0 300/0.67 13.4 . . . . . . 29 18 348/0.78 9.2 522/1.16 13.6 696 / 1.55 15.7 870/1.94 20.9
- o ® ) ] ) ] T T 1327029 5o 198/ 0.42 58 2647059 01 3307074 T34 4. Inlet chamber shall be supplied with a drain-down device designed to remove standing water between storm events. ) 8 3607080 52 5201120 157 7207160 158 500 /201 200
5. For depths less than specified minimums contact Oldcastle ® Stormwater Solutions for engineering assistance. : - : - : - : - 31 18 372/0.83 9.2 558/ 124 | 137 | 744/1.66 | 158 | 930/2.07 | 210
MAXIMUM HEAD LOSS 1.7 FEET 2.3 FEET 2.9 FEET 3.5 FEET 5. For depths less than specified minimums contact Oldcastle ® Stormwater Solutions for engineering assistance. TTFEET > 3FEET > OFEET SSFEET
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